A Bid Security shall accompany the Bid in the form of a certified or cashier’s check or Bid Bond for ten (10) percent 
of the Total Bid amount.  

Pursuant to California Civil Code Section 9550, the successful bidder shall, before commencement of work, furnish 
a payment bond to and approved by the Owner, if the public works contract exceeds twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) in the amount of 100% of the contract amount. The successful Bidder shall also provide a performance 
bond in the amount of 100% of the contract amount.  

Dated:  Thursday, December 11, 2025   
Published: Holtville Tribune  Yvette Rios, City Clerk

[...]

(760) 356-
2912. 

ARTICLE 2—BIDDING DOCUMENTS 

2.01 Bidder shall obtain a complete set of Bidding Requirements and proposed Contract Documents 
(together, the Bidding Documents). Complete sets of the Bidding Documents in the number and for the 
payment, of one hundred twenty-five dollars ($125.00) may be obtained from the Issuing Office.  The 
payment is nonrefundable. Complete sets of Bidding Documents must be purchased from The Holt Group, 
Inc., Consulting City Engineer, 1601 North Imperial Avenue, El Centro, CA 92243, pursuant to the 
preparation of Bids.

[...]

All time limits for Milestones, if any, Substantial Completion, and completion and readiness 
for final payment as stated in the Contract Documents are of the essence of the Contract. 

4.02 Contract Times: Days 

A. The Work will be substantially complete within one hundred sixty five (165) calendar days 
after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of 
the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with 

Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within thirty (30) days after the date when the